7.10 o%clock (Standard Time)
Oouncil Ohamber, B
Oity Hall,
June 4th,1926

A meeting of the Oity Council was held

- thie evening, @ At the above named hour there were

‘present, Aldermen Russell, Weston,Shannon,Senford,Tobin,
‘Halliday, MoDuff, Gastongusy, McCarthy, Hubley,Raine,
'%fRyan, Power, O'Toole, Drysdale, Smeltzer,Daw and Robinson,

In the absence of His Worship the Mayor
%from the Oity, the Ohair is occupied by Alderman Gastonguay,
iDeputy Mayor, |
‘ | The meeting was called specially to consider
‘the report of the Finance Committee in re re-funding loan,
z‘;to prooceéd with business standing over and the transaction
:%of other business;
;3 REFUNDING LOAN
f Read iepc;rt of';che Finance Committee ocover-
1ng Resolution rescinding resolutions of the Council
gpaaaed on the 29th April last accepting the offexr of the
i‘l:aatern Securities Company,Limited, Wood Gundy Oo.,Ltd.,
‘and the Royal Bank of Oanada, for the purchase of Oity

édabeubures amounting to $1,508,0003

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
June 1st,1926

His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of the Olty Oounocil.

jGentlemen:- At a meetihg of the Finance Committee

U3~



[

June 4th, 1926

-held this day the Chairman submitted the attached letters

- and telegrams from Messrs.long & Daley Solicitors of
Messrs Wood Gundy and Oo.,Limited in connection with their
~recent purchase of 0Ojty of Halifax debentures amounting
to $1,508,000,00 asking that the Resolutions of Oounoil,
~passed on the 29th day of April, accepting the offer of

- the Eastern Becurities Oompany,Limited, Wood Gundy and Oo.,
“Limited, and the Royal Bank of Qanada, for the purchase

' 0f sald Debentures be rescinded,

Your Committee recommend that this request
~be granted, and that the attached Resolution prepared by
' the Oity Soliocitor be adopted,

Resﬁeotfully subnitted
B.4A.Weston,
OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Weston,BSeconded by Alderman
2Powgr that the report be a.doptedi:." Motion passed un-
?a.nimously, the following named Aldermen being present and
ivoting for the samei-

| Aldermen Weston,Shannon,Tobin,S8anford,
'Balliday,MacDuff, MoOarthy,Hubley,Rains,Ryan,0'Toole,
:Power, Dryedale, Smeltzer ,Robinson and Daw,

" The following Resolution is submitteds
RESOLVED that the Resolutions passed by
this Council at its meeting held on the
29th day of April, 1926, in respect to
the borrowing of ONE MILLION, FIVE
HUNDRED AND EIGHT THOUSAND ( 1,508,000)
DOLLARS, under the provieions of the _
Halifax Oity Refunding Act,1926, be and
they are hereby rescinded,

‘ | Moved by Alderman Weston, Seconded by
'Alderman Power and passed unanimously , the following

fnamed Aldermen being present and voting for the sames

_ Aldermen Weston,Shannon,Tobin,8anford,
Halliday, MacDuff, MoOarthy,Hubley,Rains,Ryan,0!Toole,
.Power, Dyysdale, Smeltzer,Robinson and Daw

-l




June 4th, 1926

) e
Read report of the Finanoce Committee
recommending for adoption Resolutions prepared by
‘Messers Long & Daly and approved by the City Solicitor
in reference to the sale of debentures amounting to

' $1,508,000, to the Eastern Securities Oompany,Limited,
?*°°d Gundy Oo.,Ltd., and the Royal Bank of Oanadaj-

Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,
June lst 1926

“His Worship the Mayor,
- and Members of Oity Oouncill

Gentlemeni—

| At a meeting of the Finance Committee

" held this day, the attached Resolutions prepared by
Messrs Long & Daly in respect to the purchase by the

' EBastern Seourities Company,limited, Wood Gundy Co.,Ltd.
“and the Royal Bank of Canada of Oj.%y of Halifax de-.

bentures amounting to $1,508,000 were recommended to
- the 0ity Oouncil for adoption.

Reapectfully submitted
B.A.Weston, E
| OHATRMAN

‘Moved by Alderman Weston,Seconded by Alder-
man Power that the report be adopted, Motion passed
unanimously, the following na.med Aldermen being present
and voting for the sameg
\' Aldermen Weston,8hannon,Tobin,S8anford,
' Halliday,MacDuff, MoOarthy,Hubley,Rains,Ryan,0!Toole,
| Power, Drysdale, Smeltzer,Robinson and Daw, |

The following Resolutions are submitteds

U5~




June Uth, 1926

WHEREAS by the Halifax Oity Refunding Act, 1926, the
Olty of Halifax is authorized to borrow the sum of
$1,500,000, for the purpose therein set out and for
the pu:pose of securing the said sum of $1,500,000

80 borrowed to issue debentures of the Oity of Halifax
in conformity with the provisions of the Halifax City
Consolidated Fund Act, 1905, to an amount sufficient at
the best price obtaindble therefor to produce the sald
sum of $1,500,0008

AND WHEREAS it is’ necessary to borrow the said sum

of §1,500,000 for the purpose aforesaid and to issue
and. eell &ebenturee of the Oity of Halifax to the
amount of $1,506,000 payable as hereinafter mentioned
to produce at the best price obtainable therefore

the sum of $1,500,000%

AND WHEREAS no money has been heretofore borrowed
and no debentures heretofore issued or authorized
to be issued under the authority of the said Acts

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVEDS

1., That the City of Halifax do borrow the sum of
$1,500,000 for the purpose aforeseid by the issue
and saie of debentures of the City of Halifax +to
the aggregate principal amount of $1,506,000, that
the sald debentures be issued in conformity with the
provisions of the Halifax Oity Consolidated Fund Act,
1905, and that the said debentures be in demomin- (m
ations of $1,000 each, be dated as of the lst da of

July 1926, "be payable on the lst day of July, 1961, 5
and bear 1ntereet at the rate of Five Per cent,
per annum, payable half-yearly on the lst days of
January and July in each year represented by interest
coupons attached thereto, and that the sald principal
and interest be payable 1n lawful money of Caneds

at the Office of the 0Oity Treasurer in the City of
Halifax or at the Royal Bank of Canada in any of the
Oities of Montrecal, Toronto,Winnipeg,or Vancouver,

Canade, or in the Oity of New'York, United States
of America, at holderts option,

2. That the sald Debentures be signed by the Mayor
and Treasurer, be sealed with the corporate seal of
the City and be countersigned by the Oity Olerk,
That the coupons attached to the sald Debentures be
signed with the written, stamped, lithographed or
engraved signatures of the UYayor and Treasurer,

3i That the moneys so borrowed as aforesaid be

applied in accordasnce with the provisions of said
Act.

Caferbai
260

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by Alderman
Power and passed unanimously, the following named

Aldermen being present and voting for the samey

-l46

S ——————————————————— e —————————— -




June 4th, 1926

, Alderman Weston,Russell,8hannon,Tobin,
E'Banford, Halliday, Gastonguay,MacDuff, Hubley,Rains,
Ryan, O‘Toole, Power, Drysdale, Smeltzer,Robinson and
Da.w. |

WHEREAS the 0ity of Halifax has sold its de-
bentures ¢to the amount of $1,506,000 under the
H alifax City Refunding Act, 192é and the cost
in connection with the 1ssu1ng printing and
delivery of the said debenturee and other
expenses incidental thereto amount to the sum of

- $2,200, and it 1s desirable to issue and sell
debenturea to the amount of $2,000 to realize
in part the said costy S

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVEDS

1, That for the purpose afoieseid the City of A
Halifax do issue and sell debentures of the City

of Halifax to the amount of $2,000 and that the
said debentures be issued in conformity with the
provisions of the Halifax City Consolidated Fund
Act, 1905, and that the said debentures be in
denominations of $1,000 each, be dated as of the 967
lst day of July, 1926 be pa.ya.ble on the 1lst day “
of July 1961, and bear interest at the rate of )
Five per oent y per annum, payable half yearly on
the 1lst days of January and July in each year
represented by interest coupons attached thereto,
and that the sald prinocipal and interest be
payable in lawful money of Canada at the Office

of the City Treasurer in the ity of Halifax or
at the Royal Bank of Canada in any of the Clities

of Montreal, Toronto,Winnipeg, or Vancouver,

Oanada, or, in the Oity of New York, United S8tates
of America., at Holder®s option,

2; That the sald debentures be signed by the
Mayor and Treasurer, be secaled with the corporate
geal and be countersigned by the Oity Olerk,

That the Ooupons attached to the said debentures
be signed with the written, stamped, lithographed
or engraved signatures of the Mayor and Treasurer,

3. That the prooeeds of the said debentures be
ggg]e.igge;g:grge:?:egf.yment of the cost and expenses
Moved by Aldérma.n Weston,seconded by
‘Alderman Power and passed unanimously, the following
inamed Aldermen being present and voting for the sameg
| Aldermen Weston,8hannon,Tobin,Sanford,
Halliday, MacDuff, MoOarthy,Hubley,Rains,Ryan,0!Toole,
Power, Drysdale, Smeltzer,Robinson and Daw, |
| -l 7




gune Uth, 1926

/

o) IAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR BL

, Read application Canadian National
;Institute_ for the Blind for permission to hold a Tag
Day on Saturday June 12th, 19263

i

Balifax, N.S. May 15th,1926

Eis Worship the Mayor,
Oity Hall Halifax,N S.

‘Dear Ur. Mayorge

At the monthly meeting of the Board
of this Institute » on the 12th inst., 1t was unanimously
decided to ask permission of the Oity to hold on
‘Saturday June 12th a tag day to raise funds for the
carrying on of our work amang the adult blind,

| Trusting this matter will have your
tavoura.ble oonsideration, and that we may have an early
reply, we- are,

Yours truly,

DIVISIONAL SUPERINTENDE

/ V} / Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
ﬂ/(b W Aldeman MoDuff, that the request be granted. Motion passed.

ZION A,M.E, OHUROH TAG DAY

1 Read application A.F.8kinner, Pastor
21on A.Y,E, Church for permiesion to hold a tag day on
ﬁBaturday July 31st, 19263

42 Falkland 8t.,Halifax, N.S.,
May 29th 1926

'rhe Mayor and Oouncil
04ty of Halifax,

' Gentlemens=

| We desire to hold a PTag Day" in the
01ty of Halifax on Saturday, July 2ith (perferred) or
.July 3let, and ask your permission to do 8s0e

Respectfully
A.F.8kinner,Pastor
ZION A M.E, OHUROH




.

Wune 4th,1926

/ M Moved by Alderman Smelzer ,86econded by
gxéf‘ﬁk‘ 5A1derman Rains that the request be grantedi Motion passed.

V/O;LWAQQ"GABOLINETENDERB
| Read letter 8.8.8hatford,Manager
- Imperial Oil ,Limited,in reference to the tender of

%the Imperial 0il, Limited,for oils and gasoline, sub-

gmittéd to the Committee on Works on thq 27th of Aprily ﬂ
~algo read letter Allan M, Butler on behalf of the f
snmployees of the Imperial 0il,lLimited,in reference to

the sald mattery "

Halifax, N.S. June Y4th,1926

{ Louis Gastonguay, Eeq.,
- Deputy Mayor,
HALIFAX

 Dear 8irg- | |

. May I hope you will bring before the
0ity Oouncil tonight the matter of Imperial O1l,Limited

" tender for oils and gasoline being received on ﬁpril 27th

- after the advertised time- but in on the 27th, and not

 oonsidered by the Oommittee of the Board of Works.

- | I respectfully ask that our tender,
 'which is yet in the hands of the City Engineer as I under-
 @gtand it, be opened and considered along with all other
 tenders received for oils and gasoline on April 27th.

| I only ask our Oity Council for a
 fair deal for Imperial Oil, Limited, oonducting a large

~ oil industry on the waterfront of our harbour, in the
matter of oil tenders, and when the particulars are fully
" understood I trust they will see justice done our own

- 0ity and many of its oltizens.

Yours very truly,
68.8.8hatfords

| ' Halifax, N.S. June 4th,1926
Louis Gastonguay,Esq., ,

Deputy Mayor,

HBalifax, OITY

Dear Sirg-
: On behalf of the many empbyees of

Imperial 011, Limited who signed the petitionto the Board
of Works on May 15th I ask that that petition be presented

=49




e

/0

Ve

should interfere with the Oity doing the right thing by

June 4th,1926

‘to_the Oity Oouncil in session assembled and that our |
solicitor, Mr. R.H, Myrray, be heard to presdnt out views,

We beg to repeat that no ruling or technicality
1ts many citizens.

| Mr.Murray represents us and we ask the pri-
vilege of him addressing the Oouncil briefly and placing
the matter before you,

Yours very truly,

'/ Allan M, Butler .
ON BEHALF OF IMPERIAL OIL

'LIMITED EMPLOYEES IN HALIFAX.
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman

‘Tobin, that Mr. R.H, Myrray be permitted to address the
;E'Oounoil on the subject of the tenders for oils and

fgaeolind;‘ Motion passed,

‘ ‘The Counoil is here addressed by Mr.R.H.Murray,
K.C., on behalf of the Imperial 0il,limited and stated
gtha.t through an oversight on the part of one of the
Employees , the tender of the Imperial 0il,Limited, wae
received at the Oity Hall some two or three hours late,
a.nd asked that the Oouncil rescind the resolution passéd
ion the 29th April last awarding the tender for oils and
ggasoline to the Oanadian 0ils, Oompany,lLimited, and to
§give an opportunity to the Imperial 0il,Limited to have

éftheir tender considered,

Moved by Alderman Tobin,seconded by Alderman
‘Shannon that this matter be referred to the Ojty Solicitor
jjf.o:: report at the next meeting of Council,whether there is
‘& contract between the City and the Canadian Oil Oompany,
Limited, and if the Oity will be liable if the Regolution
‘passed on the 29th April last should be rescinded,
Motion passed,




O ———

y Jihe 4h, 1926
TEMPORARY LOAN ROYAL BANK TO MEET
- 0087 OF EXPENDITURES

Read report of the Finance Committee
'in re temporary loan from the Royb.l Bank to meet ourrent

‘expenses of the Oity until the taxes for the current year

‘are collectedsw

Oommittee Room,
City Hall, .
June lst 1926,

‘His Worship the Mayor,
-and Members of the 0ity Council

| Gentlemeni-

T Y LOAN ROYAL BANK
5 ,,WQ%BLLEOTED

- At a meeting of the Finance Committee
-held this day the Olty Treasurer informed the Oommittee
-that 1t would be necessary to negotiate a temporary loan
-with the Royal Bank to meet ourrent expenses of the Oity
until the taxes for the current year are collected, and
submitted the attached Resolution which is recommended to
"the 01ty Oouncil for adoption,

Respeotfully submitted

B.A.Weston,
OHAIRMAN

-

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
%Alderman Power that the report be adopted; Motion passed

The following Resolution is sub-
Smitted:-‘

WHEREAS it is considered advisable
for the purpose of defraying expenditures for
whioch the taxes of the Ourrent Year would, if
now ocolleoted, be applied, that the Oity of
HBalifax do borrow under Seotion 346 of the City
Oharter as amended by Section 44 Ohapter 60
of the Acts of 1924, from the Royal Bank of
Oanada an amount not exceeding thirty per cent
of the taxes for the Current Year.

AND WHEREAS the taxes for the Current
Year amount to the sum of $1,841,U463.32,

bl




June 4th,1926

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of
Halifax do borrow from the Royal Bank of (anada
up to the sum of $552,425.00 from time to time
in such sums as may be required to be applied
in defraying expenditures for whioch the taxes
for the ocurrent year would, i1f now colleoted,
be applied, to be repaid to the said Royal Bank
of Canada, out of the taxes when collected, and
that the éity Treasurer be and is hereby
authorized on behalf of the Oity of Halifax to
negotiate the said loan and to pledge the oredit
of the COity of Halifax therefor, The interest
to be paid on current balances not to exceed
per: annum

\
M‘;/:N Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by Alderman
M ‘Power and passed unanimouoly; |

/ '
- HEGHWAY TAX- IJEMPORARY LOAN

Rea& report of the Finance Oommittee in re
temporary loan from the Royal Bank of Ognada to meet
the assessment for Highway Tax until the amount for

the ourrent year is ocollecteds

Oommittee Room,
 Oity Eal,
| June 1lst 1926
‘His Worship the Mayor |

- and Members of Ojty Oounoil;

EIGHWAY TAXeTEMPORARY LOAN

Gentlemen:-

! At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
. this day the Oity Treasurer informed the Committee that
"4t would be necessary to borrow an amount from the Royal
"Bank sufficient to meet the Hi y Tax until the same is
" c0llected, and suggested that of the amount required
$15, 44,00 ve vorroweds

Your Committee recommend the adoption of the
attached Resolution, authoriging this temporary loan
from the Royal Bank of Ognada.

Respectfully sulmStted

B.A.Weston
OHATRMAN




June Uth,1926

| Moved by Alderman Weatox,i, seconded by
inderman Power that the report be adopted, Motion passed
The following Resolution is submitteds

THEREAS the Province of Nova Sootia under
S8ub-8ec., 3 Bec.12 Chapter 3 Acts 1917

of the Highway Aot ,requires that the
amount to be ralsed in each Municipality
after deduoting the cost of ocollecting
same, shall be paid over to the Provin-
cial Treasurer by the Municipality in
each year not later than the 30th day of
June in the year in whioch the rate
imposed as aforesaid is payable and such
amount ie Ly, 00 leasli ' for
ocollection= &4,966.81& N

AND WHEREAS the Oity of Halifax is
suthoriged under Bection 6 sub-section 6
Ohapter 50 Acts of 1918 as amended by
Sec., § Ohapter U4l Acts 1923 to borrow
by way of a temporary loan, the whole
or any part of the money required to be
raised for the payment of the Highway
Tax and such loan shall be repaid along
with and in the same manner as moneys
borrowed in advance of the colleoction of
taxes under the authority of Sec. 3Ué
of the Oity Charter.

THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City of
Halifax do borrow from the Royal Bank
of Oanada the sum of $15,000,00 on
account of the said Highway Tax
$44,966,.84% aiidthat the City Treasurer be
.and is hereby authorigzed on behalf

of the Oitywof Halifax to negotiate the
sald loan and to pledge the oredit of
the City thereforx,

| | Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
Wndomm Power and passed unanimously.

g | |
REFUND J.R. CLANCY SUPERANNUATION
OONTRIBUTIONS ——

Read report of the Finance OCommittee

covering report of the 0Oity Treasurer re the refund of
- §326.40 to Mr. J.R.0lancy,an ex -Inspector of the Oity
Health Boardy




June Uth, 1926

Oommittee Room
Oity Hell,
June 1lst 1926

His Worship the Mayor
- and Members of Clity Oouncil,

iGentlemen:-

| | At a meeting of the Finance Committee

-held this day, the attached application of Mr. J.

- Olancey, an ex-Inspector of the City Health Board, for
refund of the amount he has contributed to the O0fficial

- Superannuation Fund, was read, together with a report

of the Oity Treasurers informing the Committee that Mr.

~2%angoya:ae entitled to receive the sum of $326.40 from

e fun .

. Your Oommittee recommend that the
Trustees of the SBuperannuation Fund be authoriged to
refund to Mr. Olancey the sald sum of $326,40 out of
-the said Fund, .

Respectfully submitted

B'A. WQBtOn,
OHAIRMAN

/<Ha11fax, N.S, May 31lst,1926

'Ald, Weston,/chairman
1& Members of the Finance Committee.

Gentlemens-

: Attached please find application of
'J.Re Olanoy ex-inspector of the City Health Board for
‘& refund of the fees paid into the O0fficial SBuper-
annuation Fund by him from date of ngointment May lst

1921, I beg to report that under Section 11 Chapter
T4 of the Acts of 1914 mAny Offiocial or employee who has
‘oontributed to the fund for not less than two years
‘and whose office is abolished or who 1f appointed

annually fails if re-appointment shall be entitled to

‘receive from the fund in one payment- an amount equal

to the whole of his contributions without interest®

Ur Clancy having contributed to the fund for five years

18 entitled to a refund of $326.40

Respectfully submitted

James J., Hopewell
OITY TREASURER




8/-

June U4th, 1926

_Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded

by Alderman Hubley that the reports be adopted, Uotion

IYPEWRITER FOR OITY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

paa’sed&

Read report of the Finance Committee in

‘re purchase of a type-writer for the Oity Agsessorts
0ffices-

Committee Room,
Olty Hall
June 1st 1926

Hir Worship the Mayor,
‘and Members of the Oity Oouncil.

| Gentlemens=

At a meeting of the Finance

Qommittee held this day the Oity Assessor made application
for authorization to purchase a typewriter for his De-
partment, and submitted an offer from A.Miln Fraser to
‘supply him with a No. 12 D.Remington fitted with an 18
inch carriage for §113,00, by taking the 0ld machine

in exchange, .

Your Committee recommend that the

foity Agsessor be authorized to purohase this machine
from Mr. Fraser at the price quoted,

Respectfully submitted

B.A.Weston
CHAIRMAN

' ﬁ Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded
M by Alderman Hubley that the report bde adOpted".'" Motion

passed;

OURISTS ASSOOIATI

Read report of the Finance Oommittee

=55




Jgune 4th, 1926

‘in re application of the Halifax_'.l‘ouri_et Association for
‘a Grant of not less than $1,000 to assist in carrying on
_the work of the Associationg-

Committee Room,
Olty Hall,
June lst 1926

'His Worehip the Mayor
“and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemens=

TOURIST ASSOCIATION ~APPLICATION
FOR OIVIC GRANT

/

| At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
'held this dg, the attached application of the Tourist
Assoctation Foz a grant of not less than §1,000,00 to
"asslst in carrying on the work of the Aseooiation, was
» submitteds

Your Committee regret their inability
- to make any recommendation in this matter owing to the
present financial condition of the Oity.

Respectfully submittdd

B.A.Weston
nuaﬁ

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
d’ Alderman Hubley that the report be adopteds Motion

MW passed, Alderman Rains dissenting,

BOARD OF TRADE -FORWARD MOVEMENT

Read report of the Finance Oommittee
‘on the applicatiom of the Board of Trade for a Grant
of not less than $5,000,00 towards the forward movement
of the Boards




June 4th, 1926

Committee Room,
City Hall,
- June 1st 1926

His Worship the Mayor
-and Members of 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlement-

| At a meeting of the Finance Committee
‘held this day, an extraot from the Minutes of the Oity
Qouncil, reterring to this Oommittee the application

of the Board of Trade for a Oivio Grant of not less than
5‘5,000.00 towards their forward movement, was read,

t= Your Oommittee after due consideration
‘report regretting its inability to make any recommendw-
‘ation on this matte , Your Committee being unanimous
on this finding.

- Respectfully submittdd

B.A.VWeston,
CHAIRMAN

r;"‘-& Moved by Alderman Weston seconded by

Alderman Hubley that the report be adOpted. Motion passed.

CANADIAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR BLIND
gPL;OATION FOR GRANT

, Read report of the Finance Committee

‘in re application of the Oanadian National Institute

.for the Blind for a Oivic Grant of $1,000,00 to assist

An the work of the Institutes-

Oommittee Room,

Oity Hall,

l June lst i.92

‘His Worship the Mayor |

- and Members of the Oi%y Council,

“Gentlemen:-

| At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
‘held this day the application of the Canadian !atlona.l
‘Institute for the Blind for Oivic Grant for Ql 000,00
was under coneideration.

57




June Uth, 1926
Your Committee not being in a position

" to deal with this matter at present have deferred it
‘until the estimates for 1927=-28 are considered.

Respectfully submitted
B.A.,Weston,
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman /Weston,s_econd.ed by
Alderman Hubley that the report be adopteds Motion

/

OITY HOUE AND I.B. 'HOSPITAL-TENDERS FOR
M

passed;

Read report of the Charities Committee
fre tenders for supplying ice to the 0ity Home and T.B.
Hospital for one year from June lst ,1926%

Halifax, N.S,
June 2nd, 1926

' His Worship the Mayor ,
- and Members of City Oounocil,

? Gentlemeng

| " The Charities Committee met thie day and
beg to submit the following report MEMBERS PRESENT

' The Ohairman ,Aldermen Hubley,8anford,Drysdale and

- Gastonguay. .

R _JOE,GEO,

| Tenders for Ice, Oity Home and Tuberculosis
Hospital for a period of one year from June lst,1926
were received from Roocky Lake Pure Ice Plant at §3.75

. per Ton and $4,50 for 3 10 1b pieces daily per month
and Geo, Hutohinson §3.00 per Ton and $5.00 for 3-10

- 1b, pieces dally per month, .

| The tender of Geo.Hutohinson being the
lowest is recommended for acceptance,
Respectfully submitted
B.A.West

on
OHATIRMAN



June U4th,1926

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
Alderman Daw that the report be adopteds Motion passed.

ﬂ NGINEER OITY HOME
Read report of the Oharities Committee

freoommending that the salary of Frank 0.Ward,Engineer
‘at the Oity Home be fixed at $1,200;00 per annumg

Halifax, N.S. June 2nd, 1926

;Hia Worship the Mayor
‘and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemens-

The Charities Oommittee met this day
‘and beg to submit the following report MEMBERS PRESENT
‘The Chairman ,Alderma.n Bubley,Sanford, Drysdale and

Gastonguay.
| JGINEERS SAL

" It is recommended that the salary of
TFrank O.Ward, Engineer be fixed at $1200.00 per year
Respectfully submitted
B.A.Weston,
- OHAIRMAN
, Moved by Alderman Weston,aeoondod by
Alderman Dew that the report be adopted.
| Moved in amendment by Alderman
58an1'ord, seoonded by Alderman Smeltzer that the salary
;of Mr. Frank O.Ward ,Engineer at the 04ty Home be
501330';00 per annum as provided for in the Oivic Estimates
:'for 1926-27
Amendment put and passed nine voting
for the same and eight agalnst i1t as followss-

=59~




R R ———————————

June 4th, 1926

IOR THE AMENDMENTS AGAINST IT$
Alderman guagelg ‘ Alderman Fslgstozi
anford annon
MaocDuff Tobin
McCarthy Halliday
%ma | g;lblgl
an Drysdale
g'_‘roole %obinagn
ower , aw -
f /: Smeltzer- 9

e
0 reoonsidera.tion'.’/

RESIGNATION OF ALDERMAN DAW FROM
OHARITIES COMMITTER

Alderman Hubley gives notice of

- Alderman Daw here tenders verbally
his resignation as a Member of the Oharities Oommittees

/ .

1ic Paths-TENDERS FOR BATHING

_ Read report Committee on Works
‘eovering tenders for the erection of bathing houses at

‘Horse 8hoe Island,North West Armg

City Works Office,
Halifax, N,

| June lI-.?

;;g' ENDERS BATHING HOUSES N

‘His Worehip the Mayor and Oity

Council,

8irsl- At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held

on the 2nd instant, tenders were received and opened for

the oonntruction of Public Baths at Horse 8hoe Island
lans and speoifications prepared by the City Eng-

1neer. e tenderers and amounts being as followsg

F.8.MolLellan 83, 690.00
MoDonald Construction Oo.ntas,zeu.oo
W.T.Harris & SonlLtd. ,, 6,221.00
H. Heming 5,873

H,A.Russell Oon.0o,Ltds ,790.00
R.J, Bteeves 2200.00
S8tandard Oon.0o.Ltd, 998, 00
M.E.Keefe Oon,0o,Ltd, ,978 00

=60




I R R R ————— R ——

ot

e

FOR THE AMENDMENTS AGAINST ITS

Alderman Russell - Alderman Weston
Sanford Shannon
Me.cDuff Tobin
McOarthy Halliday
Rains Hubley
Ryan Drysdale
0! Toole Robinson
Power , Daw - 8
Smeltzer- 9

Alderman Hubley gives notice of

reconsideration,

RESIGNATION OF ALDERMAN DAW FROM
CHARITIES OOMMITTER

Alderman Daw here tenders verbally

his resignation as a Member of the Charities Comnmittees

/m blic Ba thE -TENDERS_FOR BATHING

Read report Committee on Works

covering tenders for the erection of bathing houses at

‘Horse Shoe Island,North West Armg

Oity Works Office,
B&lif&X ? N. ¢

June U2
~2§EDERS BATHING HOUSES |
His Worship the Mayor and Oity
Counocil,
Birsl- At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held

‘on the 2nd instant, tenders were received and opened for
,the oonstruction of Public Bathe at Horse Shoe Island

lans and speoifications prepared by the Oity Eng-
1neer. e tenderers and amounts being as followsg

F.8.MocLellan $8,690,00
MoDonald Construction 00;Ltds 36&.00
W.T+Harris & SonLtd. | 6 221,00
H.Heming 5y 873,22
H.A.Russell Oon,OosLtd; 5,790.00
R.J. Bteeves ano.oo
8tandard Oon.Co,Ltd, 998,00
¥.E.Keefe Con.C0o,Ltd, 4,378, 00

=60=




June Wth,1926

It was recommended to Oouncil that the
tender of M.E.Keefe construction Co.,Ltd. being the
- lowest received be recommended to Counoil for acceptance

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
- OLERK OF WORKS
I I/‘/{ |
W ; Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded by
&//ﬂ | Alderman Daw that the report be ad.Opted; Motion passed

/

&BT IRON WATER PIPE TEIND ERS
Reed report of the Oommittee on Works

and City Engineer covering tenders for cast iron water

3 pipe required by the Water Departments

City Works Office
H&lifax, NO So V
June 4th,1926

| OABT IRON WATER PIPE

' His Worship the Mayor and
 Oity Council,

- Sirss~
? At a meeting of the Works Committee
held May 19th the 04ty Engineer submitted a report on
- prioces received for Oast Iron Water Pipe required by .
- the Water Department., Oopy of report attached hereto,
- Be recommended the tender of B & 8.E. Thompson being

- the lowest be accepted, The report was approved and

. recommended to Council for adoption.

Regpectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
'OLERK OF WORKS

€ 60A




June lUth, 1926

Oity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S,
May 12th, 1926
~ OAST IRON WATER PIPE
' His Worship the Mayor
- Birg-
‘We will require some ocast iron water

~ pipe this year; I have asked for prices from eight
- firms and have received prices as follows$-

6 inch 9 inch 12 inch
per ton ger ton pexr ton

B & 8.4 Thompson $52 59 #‘#7.96 #glt.sz

. Watson Jack & Co. . 56039 52,98
. McAvity & Bon, 57. 53 55 51,20
- QOan*-Iron Foundries g E . 5?';'00
" Drudmond,McOall & Co. 8. 54,10 53.
- R.D. 'ood & Co. 7050 plus
: ,‘ duty & Sales -

| Tax 101,50 72,25

? I would reocommend that the contract be
~ awarded to B.& 8.Thompson through their New Glasgow
- Agent for the pipe required, they being the lowest
~ bidders.
Respectfully submitted
H.W. Johnston
CITY ENGINEER
- Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded by

Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion passed,

/

/ REET OTLING
‘Read report of the Committee on Works

and 0ity Engineer ocovering Schedule of streets to be
treated with oil during the coming Seasong-

City Works Ofﬁce -
Ha.lifax N, Se

‘ “June 1-26
His Worship the Mayor :
and 0ity Council,
Sirsi- At a meeting of the Works Committee

held.on the 2nd instant, the City Engineer submitted
61—




June 4th, 1926

& report re street olling for the present SBeason, copy
'of whioh is attached hereto,

; With the exception of treating Gottingen
Btreet from North to Kaye, with calcium chloride which
18 to be subject to a further report, the report as sub-
mitted was approved and recommendeé¢ to Oouncil for
.adoption,

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
OLERK OF WORKS

% 0ity Epgineers Office
| | June lst 1926

EHis Worship the Mayor,

l

§ ' I beg to recommend that the following
‘named streets which have been previously treated with
‘s bituninous covering be re-treated this year,

Siry-

|Agricola St. - Young St., to Kane St.

iChebucto Rd. Windsor 8t. to Arm Bridge
‘Duncan Bt Windsor " +to Harvard 8t.
Grafton 8t. 8ackville to Prince 8t.
‘Honry Bte Ooburg Rd. to Jubilee Road
'Inglis St. 8. Park St. to Barrington St.
Isleville 8¢. Young to Duffus
LeMarchant St. Ooburg Rd. to 8outh
‘Morris 8t. 8.Park to Robie
Mumford Rd. Ohebucto to 150 ¥ Northwardly
‘0xford 8t. Coburg Rd. to Quinpool
Queen 8t. Morris 8t. to Bout
'Robie 8t. Ooburg Rd. to Morris

- 18outh 8t. 8.Park to Oxford
' Summer 8t. 8p.G.Rodd to Bell Rd
'Tower Road Inglis 8t. to R.R.Bridge
'Vernon 8t. Jubilee Rd. to Quinpool.
1
'and also that the followlng named streets be oiled this year.
‘Quinpool Rd. Oxford 8t. to Arm Bridge
‘South 8t. Barrington to Queen St
‘Seydour S8t, S8outh 8t. to Ooburg Rde
‘Windsor St. Quinpool RA to North Streets

‘oiling the street from North St. to Kay 8t. last year we
‘experimented with Oalcium Chloride as a dust layer onone
‘block in this strect with fairly satisfactory results
‘which can be improved on with our added experience and I
‘would recommend that thie year this street and also the
‘portion of North Street between Windsor 8t., and Ohebucto
‘Réad be treated with this materials The other streets pre-
‘viously oiled will only require to be patched and treated
in parte In addition a coat of tar for maintenance pur-

pose should be given the followlngs

60




——tE 0T

Ounard St. Agricols St. to Robie St. |
North 8t, Gottingen 8t. " Robim 8t.
'Kempt Rd, Livingston St." Fairview ( in places)

-

| It is recommended that all the work
‘mentioned herein be ordered and the Engineer be instructed
to proceed with it immediately.

Respectfully submitted

H.W. Johnston
'OITY ENGINEER

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seoonded‘

/\ | by Alderman Power that the report of the Committee on

W"orks be adopted. Motion passed,

T /
| SAD” OILING TENDI
Read report Committee on Works and

' Oity Epgineer covering tender for the supplying of

f road oils etc., required during the present Beason}

City Works Office,
; Halifax, N,.8
June 4th,1928,

.~ Road 01lg Eto, |
| His Wbrahip the uajor-and Oity Oouncil,

. Birsg-

| At a meeting of the Works Committee

- held'on the 2nd inst., the Oity Engineer submitted a
report on roed oils etc., required for use during the
present season, copy of which 1s attached hereto.

| He recommended that the tender of F.A.
Gi1lis Co.,Ltd., for Oaloium Ohloride at $41.59 per ton
F.0.B. Halifax, including Sales Tax, be accepted,also
the tender of Imperial 011 Ltd.,, for Imperial Asphalt
dust layer at $.11 3/U4 per gallon be accepted, and that
Alex Murray & 0o, £or Rotar "B' Tar at .18 9/10 per
gallon be accepted. The report was approved and re-
ocommended to Oouncil for adoption.

Respectfully submitted
A'F.Megservey,
| OLERK OF WORKS
b5




June Uth, 1926

Olty Engineerts Office
Halifax, N.Se
June lst, 1926

'His Worehip the Mayor

Birg-
| I have obtained prices for materials required
for’ treatment roadway surfaces as followsi-

- Oalcium Chloride 25 ton min, 18 ton min,
'F.A.Gillise Oo.Ltd."Solvay" .EI 55 per ton ﬂﬂ B0 per ton
*Wm.stairs Son & Morrow Ltd,
*Dowflake" lIp1.60 "o ll-3;85 n o
'Oolonial Agencies,Montreal® 42,00 * » e _
Maritime Paint & Chemical
| Qo. Moncton.
| "Solvay®  k2.95 *

‘ to do the work mentioned in my report of even
date we will need about eighteen tons, and it is recommend-
~ed that it be purchased from F,A. G1llis Oo,Ltds', at the
‘price quoted, which is for delivery in Hallifax all ohargee
ipaid including sales tax.

EAsphaltio Oile ;merial 011 The COarritte Co.

'Road 01l 1150 otg. per gal -
. Imp.Asphalt Dust Layer 8
‘Liquid Asphalt, 133 !' " % 1175 ots per g

| Aoting under the instructions of the Works
 Qommittee, one ocar of road oil at 11%# o per gallon has

' been bought and is now being used. This is probably all
“this class of material that will be rcquired, We will
'require approximately three cars of liquod asphalt and one
,of imperial dust layer, For the past few years we have
'been using the Imperial Liquid Asphalt with satisfaction
'both in regard to quality and promptness of delivery.

'The material offered by the Caritte 0o., is judging by

. the analysis submitted, suitable for our purposes and

'as thelir price 1s lower I am compelled to recommend

1t e aocceptance; I do 80 with the proviso that one car

-be ordered on trial and 1f satisfactory the balance of our
‘requirements be obtalned from them; if not that it be pur-
chased from the Imperial Oil Ltds _,

| I would recommend that the Imperial asphalt
“dust layer be bought from the Imperial Oil Ltd,

s

‘The Barrett Oo.,Ltd. Tarvia B, 1905 ¢ per gal,Tarvia X
) 5 ¢ ger galy
Alex Murray Oo‘; Rotar B. 1890 ¢ L
19 onmn w»

bl




June Yth, 1926
The difference in price between these two tars is about

‘G12 00 per carload of 8,000 gallons. For sSurface treatment
.I would recommend the purchase of the Rotar B.

| As we are more familiar with the results
obtained from Tarvia X in the construction of pavements
‘and 1t has given good satisfaction, it is recommended that
this material be purchased for use 1n the construction

'of the Robie Street Pavement,

Respectfully submitted

H.W. Johnston
OITY ENGINEER

MM Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

&

Alddnma.n Power that the reports be adopted, Motion pa.ssed.

“$72 =76 Agricols gtraet-leTER METER BILL

| Read report Oommittee on Works and Oity
Engineer re Water Meter Bill # 72=76 Agricola 8treets

Oity Engineers Ofﬁce
Ha-lifax N.S.
April 9th, 1926

?His Worship the Mayor.

'Birz-'

I am asked by the Committee on Works to
=maké a further report of the large water bill for the
‘premiaes # 72-76 Agricola Street and to suggest the
‘amount of reduction in the bill that the Oommittee should
allow; The bill for the previous half year was c7.1u and for
‘the half year before that $17.58¢

? A Teduotion of two-thirds as suggested
by the Members of the Oommittee would make the bill §37.07
In view of all the cliroumstances I think this would .
‘probably be fair. |
ﬂ Yours faithfully,

H.W. Johnston
OITY mﬁa:nzna.

Oity l:ngine erts Office
Halifex, N.S., March 18 1926

72-76 Agricole 8t.-Water Bill
His Worship the Mayor

Birs-
I beg to report on the attached water bill

~65-




Jine Uth, 1926

~ for the premises 72-76 Agrioola St., olaimed to Dbe

- excessive that the period complained of is the half year
~ending October 1925 and the amount of the bill is $1li.’28
- of which $1.00 is meter rental, The recordis show the

' following. consumption at these premises.

195

May 20th- New Meter at Zero
June 18 73 900 = N, 27-6-25

Aug. 19 215,300 Pipe Burst
Sept.19 1 1,200 P

OOto 21 ’%0

Nov.1l9

DQO. 14

Jan. 20 29,300 Tap and Oloset Wasting N.23-l-26

‘ It will be seen that a new meter was in-
atalled in these premises on the 20th of May and the first
month showed a very large consumption, notice of whioch was
. sent to the owner; The meter was not read the following
month and the August reading showed the very large cone
sumption of over 215,000 gallons for the two months. For
the suocceeding two montha the consumption was over 1504000
gallons and it did not return to normal until December; The
- building supplied through this meter is in the rear of
' the front premises and the pipe was leaking in the yargd,
‘whioh did not show on the surface but was detected by our
' Inspector by the loud noise in the pipe, The leak wes
repe.ired about the latter part of Octobers

' The application for reduction was made when
' the bill was received, this does not comply with the

' letter of the law, whioch requires application for a re-

- duction to be ma.de within thirty days of the consumption
' taken place,but as this leak was in such a location that
11: could not readily be detected by the owner, it is a

. oase where , 1f the Board has the power to do 80, Con-
aideration might be given to the Claim,

Reapectfully submitted
H.W, Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER

Olerk of Works Office,

Halifax, N.8, June 4=26
Bis Worship the Mayor and , ‘
oomilo

:Birax | .
| 72=T76 Agricola St.=

At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held
‘May 19th, the Oity Engineer submitted a further report on
the above mentioned premises, the original report having
been referred back to him, Both reports are hereto attached

=6




June Uth, 1926

i It was recommended to Oouncil that his second report
- recommending that the bill rendered be reduced to

. $37.07 be adopted., The report was approved and recommended
:|_ to Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
CLERK OF WORKS

I
M/«/” 5 Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded
, by Alderman Daw that the report of the Conmittee on

(C bnte 7// Lo Works be adoptedﬁ Motion passeds
(. ottt ;
| v

JATER METER BILL NO, 5 ARGYLE STREET

!

| | Read report Oommittee on Works
and 0ity Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 5 Argyle
‘Btrects-

Oity Engineerts Office
April 2let, 1926

f B Argyvle Btreet Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor
| ;
Birte

| ' I beg to report on a complaint

' of the owner of the premises # 5 Argyle Street of ex-
- cessive water oonsumption for September and October,
11925, that a notice of the large consumption was sent
'4n February and an application for a reduction was
'made within the thirty days. Owing to a misunder-

' gtanding a report was made dealing with the previous
‘half year's bills which were also complained ofs 1In
| this case I reported against a reduction and the
'report was upheld by the Board.

| With regard to the present ocom-
‘plaint it would appear that a closet was wasting when
'the metér was read in September and the records would

' ghow that immediate attention was given to this. For
‘this reason I would recommend that the September and
.October readings be reduced to 7,000 gallons each.

'The consumption for the months preceeding and following
"the two months complained of, was as follows§

19258 Jue 1- 2,600
uLy i
Aug. 1 13,100

=67




June lth, 1926
Oct. 31- 12,900
Nov,
' Dec, 1 3,700
1926 Jan, 30 9 00
Teb.

Mar, & 13,900
Apr. 10 3,700

Respectfully submitted

H,W, Johnston
OITY ENGINEER

Oity Works Office
June uth 1926

His Worship the Mayor and 0ity Oounocil,

i Sirsse

At a meeting of the Works Committee held
l(a.y 19th, the Oity Enginer submitted a report on Water
- oconsump Ion for premiges # 5 Argyle Strest; Oopy of
repor'c is attached hereto, He recommended that the
. consumption for the month of September and October
1925, amounting to 39,600 gallons be reduced to 14,000
gallona. The report was approved and recommended to
ouncil for adoption.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
OLERK OF WORKS

doved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by
Alderman Daw that the report of the Committee on Works
' be adopteds l(c.)?on passeds

BT L, 1 T o
. Read report Oommittee on Works and Oity
_ Engineer rTe Water Meter Bill No. 981 Barrington Bt.,-

O0ity Engineer’s Office,

¢ 981 R.Barr.8t.-Water Bill Maroh 22nd 1926

- Birge
I beg to report on the attached water

bill for the premises in the rear of 98l Barrington 8t
w68




gune 4th, 1926

‘claimed to be excessive, that the period complained of is

the year ending October 1925, The readings and consumption
;for this period were as followsg~

1924 Sept. 3- 151, 500

| Octe 154,000 - 3,500
Nov, 3 156,300 = 2,300
Dec. @2 159,500 3,200

1925 Jan. 3 Frozen Up

é Feb, 3 "
Mar. 3 ”
Apr. 2 usz y200= 277 700 ¥.3-4=25 Pipe burs
May 2 200 39,000 "
June 2 513 '600 92,400 "
he 3 AN L1
Aug.
Sept. 2 838, zoo 126 " "
Ooct. 2 975. 137 00 N 5-9-25

5 The recent half yearly bills for these pre-
- mises were as follows$

1923 192l 1925
‘Mar § 4,58 Mar - §5.10 ApT. = $ 55.22

Bept. 4.54 Sept. . 5.4 Octe 102,36

| The records show that the meter was not read

' during January, February and March 1925, owing to the

- fact that the door of a closet where the meter is in-

. 8talled was frozen up and the meter Reader reports he

. was unable to get at the meter, When the meter was read

~in April it was found that the pipe had burst apparently
before this, and the water had been running for sometime,

 Notice was sent in April, but oconditione apparently went

. from bad to worse and up to the end of the period com-

" plained of the pipe had not been repaired.

| The April notice was sent by registered
mail to T.J. Dunlap the Agent for the owners at that time,
~ the estate of M.A.Bowser,

The property was taken over by the mortgagees
Thompson & Thompson on September 1925, and the notlce
- gent on the fifth of that month went. to thenmi The con-
- sumption for November was 50,300 gals, and for the next
- three months 8,100 gallons. The present owners are asking
- for a reduction in view of the fact that they knew nothing
of the matter until they obtained possession in September

~ While there can be but little argument about
" the hardship involved I am unable under the Oharter to

recommend any reduction,
| Respectfully submitted
H.W. Johnston
OITY ENGINEER,

69~




June Uth, 1926

Otty Works Office
Hallfax, No s. -
June 4th, 1926

!
, 981 Rear Barrington 8t.-Water Meter Bill

'His Worship the Mayor and Oity Oouncil,

 Birggee
{ At & meeting of the Works Committee held

May 19th, the COity Engineer submitted report on the

. above mentioned premises for year ending QOotober 1925,
“amounting to $157.58, It was decided by the Committes

- to recommend that the amount of said bill be reduced
‘one-third making the bill $105,05 instead of as originally

' rendered,
Respectfully submitted
A-F.Megservey
OLERK OF WORKS
j i
¢2¢oan7¢4hw:' Moved by Alderman Bhannon, seconded by

éﬁ:ﬁnderman Daw that the report of the Committee on Works
L ?be adopted. Motion passed
caavﬁvﬁ&uézla

FATER METER BILL 963 BARRINGTON STREET

- Read report of the Oommittee on Works and

' 0ity Engineer re Water Meter Bill 963 Barrington Streets

| Oity Engineerts Office,
g | May 26th, 1926
' 963 Barrington Bt.

!!gter Bill

- His Worship the Mayor,
Birge .

| I beg to report further on the olaim of

. excessive water consumption at the premises #963

. Barrington Street, These premises consist of five

apartments of which only two are occupled at the present

 time, each apartment hes its own separate pipe leading

" off the one service pipe and are ocontrolled by theone

meter; Two of the branches are leaking so badly that the
wa.ter could not be left turned onj; the pipes leading |
to the apartments that are occupied are in good sondition.

The pipes evidently froze and burst. In one closet
| 70




| June Uth, 1926

tank the top of the ball cock was taken off and water
ran freely when turned on., |

' Owing to the fact that the oonditions
of the plumbing have not been improved since the large
reading complained of, I am obliged to reconsider my
previous report and cannot now recommend that any re-
duotion be made,

Respeoctfudly submitted

H.W. Johnston, .
CITY ENGINEER.

Oity Engineerts Office
April 1hth, 1926

2 63 Barrington S8t-Water Bill

8irie

| ' I beg to report on the oclaim of ex-
gessive water oonsumption at the premises # 963 Barrington
‘Street, that the reocords show the following readings and
consumption.

\

i

1925 Oct. 1 707,300

Nov, 2 710,300 = 3,000

; Dec., 1 712,500 2,500
11926 Jen. 4 Vaoa.nt

2 Feb, 1

uaro 1 .

Mar, 21 954,700 - 242,200

4 Accegs could not be obtained to these
'premieea during January, February and March, The water

. was turned off in the street on the 10th February, so the
extremely large consumption probably is due to taps
having been left running full by the out-going tenants,
‘!hia is the only way in which I can acocount for it

' | As the large consumption was not dua
entirely to the negligence or default of the owner
would recommend that the bill be reduced by one-=h if.

Respectfully submitted

H.W., Johneton,
OITY ENGINEER,




June 4th, 192

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,
June U=26

963 Barrington St. Water Meter

i

- His Worship the Mayor and City
~ Oouncil,

 Birgte

| At a meeting of the Works Committee held

~on May 26th, the Oity Enginecer sutmitted a further

- report in oonnection with Water Meter Bill for the

- above mentioned premises which had been referred back

- from April 2lst. It wae moved by Alderman Daw, and

- seconded by Alderman 8hannon that the further report

- dated May 26th be adopted. It was moved in amendment

by Alderman Hubley and seconded by Alderman Power

- that the report of the 0ity Engineer dated April iuth

- recommending that the Water consumption for March 1926

- be reduced one-half with the understanding that any
olaim for a further reduction in subsequent months
~would not be considered, The amendment passed.

| The original and further report are attached
hereto,

Respectfully submitted

A-F.Messexrvey
CLERK OF WORKS

L

W Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

5“2’”’"““’ - Alderman Daw that the report of the Oommittee on Works

C Lo
i‘ be adopted. Motion passed,

/

YATER METER BILL No. 161 neen

? Read reports Committee on Works and Oity
Elng1neer re Water Meter Bill No., 161 Gottingen Btreeti-

, Oity Engineerts Office
' Halifa.x, N..Se
~ May 15th, 1926

§# 161 GOTTINGEN STREET

| WATER BILL

'His Worship the Mayor,
Birge |

I beg to regort on the request of the
"ownér of the premises # 161 Gottingen Btreeé for the
reduction in the meter readings, that the consumption

=]2w




June lUth, 1926

' during the past half year at these premises has been
- as followss=

11925  Oct, 13- 11,600 W.0.Wasting (N) 3-10-26

| Dec. 110,000
' 1926  Jan. 13 9,000 W.0.Wasting
; Feb, 10 10,500

Mer, 10 20,900 T.& W.0.Wasting ( N) 9-3-26
Apr. 13 11,100 Y

| It will be seen that with the exception of March
 the monthly consumption was fairly regular, There was

. & large consumption in the month mentioned due to a tap

- and oloset wasting, notice was sent and the owner had

- repalire made, Under the circumstances I would recommend
. that the amount of the March consumption be reduced by
9,000 gallons, |

Respectfully submitted
H.W., Johnston,
OITY ENGINERR,

Oity Works Office
Halifax, N.S8,
June Y-26

flSl'Qogt;ggeg B8t,-Wgter Qonsumption

{

gﬂis Worship the Mayor and City Oouncil,

{

. Birsg-

| At a meeting of the Works Committee held May

1 19th" the 0ity Engineer submitted a report on the above

'mentioned premises for excessive water consumption,

. Qopy is attached hereto., He recommended that the ocon-

. gpumption for the month of March 1926, be reduced from

' 20,900 gallons to 9,000 gallons. The report was approved
and recommended to Oouncil for adoption.

%
i Regpeotfully submitted
; A, F.Uesservey

; OLERK OF WORKS

)

— Moved by Alderman Shannon,

Ere seconded by Alderman Dew that the report of the Committee

{
-

/ ' on Works be adopted o Motion passedi

, WATER METER BILL 14 ROTTENBURG STREET

§ | Read reporte Oommittee on Works
" and Olty Engineer re Water Meter Bill # 1l Rottenburg
 Btreety |

| ~73-




|
1
f
i

1l Rottenburg 8%, Water Bill

Jupe Hth, 1926

01ty Engineerts Office
Halifax, N.S,
- May 5th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor

fsirz-

I beg to report on the application of the
ownér of the premises # 14 Rottenburg Street for a
‘reduction in the meter readings for February and March,
‘that the consumption during the past few months at these
premiaes was as follows}

;1925 Sept. 2,700

0ot 12' a:zoo

5 Yov. 13 2,400

| Dec, 1 2 ,100

1926 Jan, 6,300

; Feb. 12, "800 Notified 2u-.2-26
Mar, z 10 100
Apr, 1

{

l

I
<
{
!
1
|
i
j

i
I

The owner states that immediately on notice
being gilven of the large consumption in February , steps
‘were taken to repair the leak, The records seem %o
‘bear this out, and I would recommend that the February
' and March oonsumption be reduced to 2,400 gallons for
eanh monthe

Reepeotfully submitted
H.W. Johnaton,
CITY ENGINEER

O1ty Works Office,
n&lifa.x, No SQ
June 3=26

'His Worship the Mayor
and City Oouncil,

%Birs:

#_L4 Rottenburg 8t,-Water Meter Bill

At a meeting of the Worke Committee held

ilay 19th{ the Oity Engineer submitted a report on Water
0

. congump

n for the above mentioned premises. He re-

- oommended that the consumption for February and March
1926 amounting to 22,900 gallons be reduced to 4,800

gallons, The report was approved and recommended to

'Oouncil for adoption.

Respectfully submitted
A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

-7l




June Wth, 1926

—f Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

12?b774~4—Alderman Daw that the report of the Committee on Works

WATER METER BILL #15-21 Up. WATER STREET

| Read reports Committee on Works and City
Engineer Te Water Meter Bill # 15-21 Up, Water Btreets

Oity Engineer's Office
Halifa.x N. S.
Uay 17th, 196

;15-21 UpiIWater S8treet
Nater BRLY

éﬂis Worship the Mayor

*511‘8-

I beg to report on a claim for a reduction
‘1n the meter readings for the premises # 15-21 Up.
Water Street claimed to be excessive, that the readings
lcomplained of are for February and Maroh. The record
oi’ consumption at these premises is as followss

1925 Ooct. 23= 4,100
Nov. 19 4,000
Dec. 21 3,400
1926 Jan, 2 3,700
Fab, 26 lu&9 00 N. 13-3-=26
Apr, 28 5’300

The premises were inspected on the 10th of
llaroh when water was found wasting from a pipe leading
to a garage and supplying a toilet in the reas of the
premiseds The pipe was shut off and the leakage stoppeds
At another 1nspection on the 13th of April, the pipe was
/9t41l shut off and there was no leakaged

?

As the owner took prompt measures to remedy
oconditions causing the large consumption , I think this
15 a oase where a reduction ocould reasonably be granted.

I would recommend that the readings for
rebruary and March be reduced to 10,000 gallons for each

month,
Regpectfudly submitied
H.W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.




| . Bune Wth, 1926

Oity Works Office
Halifax, N.S. June 3=26

15-21 Upper Water St.,

;ngter Consumption,

‘His Worshlp the Mayor and
City Council,

?Sire:-

' At a meeting of the Works Oommittee
*held on May 19th the City Engineer submitted & report
'on excessive water consumption for the above mentioned
gremieee for the months of February and March 1926,

opy of report is attached hereto. He reoommended that
'the consumption for said months amounting to 900
‘gallone be reduced to 20,000 gallons, The rep or% was
approved and recommended to Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Messervey
, CLERK OF WORKS
5L‘*“t¢%”§ Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

r 7 (o -Alderman Daw that the report of the Committee on Works
Ol A[—;ofabe adopted, Motion passed.

| REPORT OF OgAL WEIGHERS FOR
! T

!
~ Read report of A;H. Oullymore ,Supervisor
?of Coal Weighers for the month of April, 1926, showing
.the fees received by eaoh of the permanent weighers
'during the month to be ¢73 Lg,
me
% 0 ON

f

Read report of the Oity Oollector on

‘nominatitns to the Housing Gommission; also read report
§°f the 0ity Assessor on the same,

Read letter of Balfour Martin declining

Ethe nomination to serve on the Housing Commission}

~76~




Bune 4th, 1926

Oity Worke Office
Halifax, N.S, June 3-26

‘15-21 Upper Water 8t.,

ﬁgter Ooneumntion,

His Worship the Mayor and
01ty Oouncil,

z
L
-

|
|
§Sire:-

' At a meeting of the Works Committee
*held on May 19th the Oity Engineer submitted a report
ion excessive water consumption for the above mentioned
igremleea for the months of February and March 1926,

opy of report is attached hereto. He reoommended that
the consumption for said months amounting to 900
ga.llone be reduced to 20,000 gallons., The rep or% was
‘approved and recommended to Council for adoption.

Respectfully sutmitted,

A.F.Messervey
, OLERK OF WORKS
W‘V“"’ Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by
¢ 7 7 Lo7Alderman Daw that the report of the Committee on Works

O lnte l\/r:v?‘abe adopted, Motion pa.ssedi
|

REPORT OF OgAL WEIGHERS FOR

%

Read report of A.H. Oullymore ,Supervisor
of Ooal Weighers for the month of April, 1926, showing
the fees received by each of the permanent welghers
during the month to be §$73.u48,

FILED /

C ON

Read report of the 041ty Oollector on

- nominatitns to the Housing Commission; also read report
§of the City Assessor on the same,
' Read letter of Balfour Martin declining

the nomination to serve on the Housing Commissiony

~76-



June 4th, 1926

Oity Oollectort!s Office,
Halifax, N.S.
~ May 21st, 1926

The Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Oouncil,
CITY,

Gentlemeng-

RE3 HOUSING COMMISSION

Pursuant to a resolution of COouncil
of the 13th instant in re the above, I beg to report as
followss vizg- | | .

' R.D.Guildford- Not assessed, therefore not qualified as

far as paying taxes is concerned

= < Norris Qualified as far as payment of his texes

ie concerned,

? Eugene Parker Not qualified owing to taxes being unpaid.

¥. Boleman Not qualified owing to taxes being unpaidi

. F.W.Ourtis. Qualified as far as payment of taxes is

concerned,

- W.0,0ameron. Qualified as far as payment of taxes is

concerned.

I beg further to point out that I have
simply adhered to the procedure followed at eleotion of
Aldermen, I have not questioned their eligibility as to
the amount of the assessment or whether or not they might
be qualified on personal worth, In the case of an
election for Aldermen I certify to the Oity Olerk that
the taxes are pald as required; he can exact affidavit
from them as to their qualifioations, which I cannot do,

Yours falithfully,

R.V.Dimock
CITY COLLECTOR.

Oity Assessor'!s Office,
Halifax, N.S, June 2-1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oounoil.

Gentlemen;- | | .
I desire to submit the following Report

on the Nominees for the Halifax Housing Oommission,

W.0.Cameron 500¢ +,
Michael Norriea,soo 250. 2,750

~77=




R T R R R R R R R R R R R R R R O s

June UYth, 1926
n ame Real Fst, Bus Tax, He, Tax. _Total

Eugene Parker $5, 800 80 %,380
‘Maurice Boleman 200 0 620
. F.W.0urtis 13,600 250 16 100
’R D.Ouilford 6 800 6 800
ialeo Guilford &

‘sons.Ltd. 23,800 413,400 37,200
Ba.lfour Martin . 200 200

' Balfour Martin ,
'also Martin & _.
‘moore Ltde 18,100 4,750, | 22,850

Respectfully submitted

H,J . McManue
CITY ASSESSOR

o | Halifax, N.S, May 19th,1926

Mr. Harry Rhind
101ty Clerk
CITY,

{Dear Birs-

i R Owing to pressure of business I would
lask you to kindly withdraw my name from the list of
nominees for the Housing Commission.

Thanking you, I am,
| Yours truly,

Balfour Martin.

I
E
|
% ' Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by
?Alderman Daw that Mr. N. Norris ,F.W.Curtis and Mr,
|

P A W 0. Oameron be appointed to the Housing Commisgion
Tl | | ;for a term of two years, and that further appointment
Wﬁmnto this Oommission be deferred until the next meeting

0f Oouncily Motion passed,

?
1
!
i

/ FENCE VIEWER

Read letter from J., Olifford Harris
’:declining the appointment of Fence Viewer for the

‘several Wards of the 01ty of Halifaxi-

18-

'




R R R ——

June 4th, 1926

i

‘ Ho So Rhlnd- Esq. ’
01ty Olerk,
Halifax, N.S.

Helifax, N.S. May 29th,1926

'Dear Sirs

!

R g Fonce Viewer for the City of Halifax

Replying to your letter of
the 19th imsts, I regret to have to advise you that
for several reasons, It will be impossible for me to
'accept this office at the present time.

Yours truly,

J.C, Harris

!

;
iEILED ///

Alderman Tobin nominates ex-Alderman

i
\
!

'iBissett for the position of Fence Viewer for the several

‘Wards of the Oity of Halifax,

Alderman Russell nominates Mr. John

{
i
i

MoInnes for the position.
o On the vote being taken there gpeared

1
i

for Ex Alderman Bissett Nine and for John MoInnes eight

Zaa followss$

! or Ald, Bisseti For _‘Q':Qp‘n. McInnes

Aldelman Shannon Alderman Weston

| Tobin Russell
| Sanford | Halliday
| MoDuf? | McCOarthy
| Hdbley Ryan

| Rains O' Toole
; Power Robinson
( Drysdale Daw,

|

| The Ohairmen declares Alderman
Piseett duly appointed Fence Viewer for Wards 1,2,3,U4,5
and 6 of the Ojty of Halifaxy

v/
me%“ “

(9=




Jyne lth, 1926

/

OLTY HEALTH BOARD-APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIALS

Read report of the 0Olty Health Board re-

~commending for re -appointment the Officials for the
‘Oivic Year 1926-19273-

i
}

Office of the City Health Board
| | June 4th ,1926

ine Worship the Mayor

, and Members of Cit y Oouncil,
|

; Gentlemeni=

At a meeting of the 0ity Health Board
éheld on the 27th day of meu;"s the following named
o

Officiales were recommended the Qity Oouncil for re-
appointment for the Oivic Year 1926-27

i A.0.Pettipas Secretary

8.E.Parker Meat Inspector
John F.Dempster, Asst.MilkInspector
| Fred 0.0raig Benitary Inspector

J. Fred Oolwell Sanitary Inspector
Miss Eileen Healy Stenogrepher

Respectfully yours

Arthur O.Pettipas _
SECRETARY 0, H, By

; - Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

2 ' Alderman Daw that the report be adopted, and the several

/ ﬂ
ML-A’A Officials mentioned reappointed to the positions now

200 O,,é’ﬁ?' held by them, yion passed unanimously.
Y AND FOOD INSPECTOR
Read réport of the Oity Health Board,
' recommending the appointment of Dr, Howard MoPatridge

a8 Dairy and Food Inspector of the Oity of Halifax
_ for the 0ivic Year ending April 30th, 1927%

=80




June Yth, 1926

0ity Health Board
Ha.lifa.x N. So
June M-th, 1926

Extract from Minutes of a Meeting of the Oity Health
)Bloarg.ggg the City of Halifax held on the 27th day of
ay _.

’ DAIRY AND FOOD INSPECTOR

Read an extract from Minutes of a meeting of
. the City Oouncil held on the 13th day of Mey , 192
- re Dairy and Food Inspector as followsg-

The Oity Olerk submits the applications re

; ceived in response to the advertisement

| ingerted by him for a Dairy and Food Inspector
for the Oity of Halifax. .

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
Hubley that the a.pplioa.tions be referred to
the Oity Health Board for consideration and
? report at the next meeting of Council, Motion
passed,

| The Seoretary opened applicatione handed to
- him by the 0ity Olerk as followsie

% Mr. H..E.Miller, Formeily of Windsor Junotion
| now taking his senior yearts work at the
Ontario Agricultural Oollege, Guelph Ont.,
Salary expeoted §2,500¢'

¥r. A.E.Walker, %g Duncan Btreet, Ha.lifax,
Salary expected 000,

Dr. P, Priestley, B.Sc. 336 Galt Avenue Verdun
Que., salary. expected 31,300 at start and
later §2,000,

MUr. M.A.Gammo 321 Quinpool Road, salary
xgeoted $1, 500 ot 'f duties out of the 0Lty
§500; extra for expenses, in all $2,000,

| Mr. F.W.Marshall-Taylor, 62 Summit St.,Halifax

| Mr. J.A.8tanford, Veterinary Surgeon, Bridgewater
| formerly of Halifex; salary expected §2,250,
|

Dr.Howard MoFatridge,Veterinary Burgeon 30
‘Argyle 8t., Halifax, Salary expected §$2,250,

: Mr.J.B. Olancey Quinpool Road,Halifax, Balary
expected §2 6

Dr. P.A.Gough,Veterinary Surgeon, 619 Robie
Btreet, Halifax, Salary expected §$2,500
Mr.Harry Lytle,32 Carleton Btreet ,I-la.lifax

w8le



June 4th, 1926

Dr.Forrest explained that he had been re-
quested by the previous Board to make enquiries for a men
who would be suitable to fill the position of Dairy &
Food Inspector, and he was satisfied that Mr., H.E. Miller was
highly qualified for the work demanded by that office,

He came highly recommended by & number of prominent men,
among whom were Professor Cummi gs of the Provincial
Agricultural College at Truro,Professor H.H.Dean,Dairy
Department, Agriculfural Oollege, R.Harcourt, B.Sc.Pro-
fessor of Chemistry,Ontario Agricultural College, D.H.
gogis Professor of Bacteriology,Ontario Agricultural
JOollege,

Dr.Forrest sald that he did not think it
was necessary to the success of the office that the
Inspector should be a veterinary surgeon. He said that
Mr, Miller was the best qualified of any applicant and
he was prepared to recommend him for appointment.,

i Alderman Daw said that the Board should

not recommend the appointment of an applicant who was

. not a resident of Hallifax unless it was not possible to
obtain a Halifax man for the position, He said that there
were men in Halifax well qualified to fill the Office.

He also thought thet it was necessary to the success of the
Office that the Inspector should be a veterinary surgeon.

Alderman Dgw then nominated Dr.McFatridge
for the position, _ _

Alderman Ryan seconded the nomination.
AldermanDrysdale nominated Dr.P.A., QGough
Alderman Halliday, nominated Mr.Sgnford
f Alderman Shannon nominated Mr.Miller

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alder-
' man McCarthy that nominations ceass, Motion put and passed.

2 It was agreed that on the first vote
taken on those nominated the two receiving the minority
votes would be eliminated.

The vote on the applicentes nominated was

' then taken resulting as follows!

| For Dr.MoFatridge-Alderman McCarthy,Daw ,Ryan
? For Mr.Miller ' Alderman Shannon ,Dr.Forrest
E for 8tanford Alderman Halliday

| For Dr. Gough Alderman Drysdale

| The Chairman declared the names of Mr,

. 8tanford and Dr. Gough eliminated.

'~ The vote on the two remeining applicants,
. Dr. McBatridge and Mr.Miller was then taken, resulting,
. a8 follows
% For MoFatridge-Alderman McCarthy,Dpysdale
§ ' ) - and Daw, _

For Miller Alderman Shannon, Hallliday,

. Dr.Forrest |

o The Ohairman deoclared the nomination of
" Dr.MoFatridge carrieds
| Moved by Alderman Ryan,seconded by Alderman
MeOarthy that a recommendation be made to the 0ity Council
 that Dr.McFatridge be appointed Dairy and Food Inspector
for the Oity of Halifax at a salary of $2,500 per annum,
this to inolude travelling expenses., Motion put and passed

~unanimously.,

A True Extract,

A 'y Oy PETTIPAS
SECETRARY O, H. B,

g2



s

June 4th, 1926

CONDENSED REPQRT

Halifax, N.S, June U4=26

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the 0ity Health Board held
on the 27th day of May applications for the position of
Dairg and Food Inspector were opened from the following
named.

Mr. H,W. Miller, formerly of Windsor

Junction -

Mr, A.E.Walker, 98 Duncan St., Halifax.

Dr. P Priestly, BOSc 336 Galt Avenub,

Verdun,Q
Mr. M.A.Gammon,321 Quinpool houd
Mr. F.W.Marshall ,Taylor , 62 Summit St.
) Ha:lif&x, N.8e

Mr. J.A.B8tanford,Veterinary Surgeon,

o | Bridgewater formerly
of Halifax,

Dr.Howard McFatridge Veterinary Surgeon,

30 Argyle Street

Mr.J.R.0lancey,Quinpool Road, Halifax,

Dr. P,A.Gough, Veterinary Burgeon 619

Roble Street sHalifax
Mr.Harry Lytle, 32 Charleton St.,Halifax

It was decided by Resolution that Dr.
McFatridge be recommended for appointment to the position
at a salary of $2,500 per annum, this to inolude travell-
ing expenses. _
Respectfully yours
A.O'Pettipas
BEORETARY. C.H.B.
Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
Halliday that the report be adopteds
. Moved in amendment by Alderman Power,
geconded by Alderman Drysdale, that Dr.Phillip A.Gough
be appointed Dairy and Food Inspector for the Oivic Year
ending April 30th, 1927,
Amendment put and lost six voting for the

amendment and eleven against it as followss

E’_Q_g THE AMENDMENT _AQAINST IT
Alderman Russell Alderman Weston
Sanford Shannon
Rains Tobin
Power Halliday
Drysdale | MoDuff
Smeltzer- 6 MoCarthy
Hubley
Ryan
O'Toole
| Robinson
&G Daw -~-11




June Yth, 1926

‘\/Y‘Q,M The original motion is put and passed
;f$»g ‘unanimouslys
APPOINTMENT OF PLUMBING INSPECTOR
’ " Read report of the Oity Health Board
?recommending the appointment of Mr. Jos. Purcell for the

‘position of Plumbing Inspector, he being nominated for
that position by the Oity Engineers

Office of City Health Board
Helifax, N.S.June 426

;Hi.s YWorship the Mayor
“and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlement- | _
| At a meeting of the 0ty Health Board
‘held on the 27th day of May , a letter was read from
the Oity Engineer nominating Mr.J. Purcell for the
‘positionof Plumbing Inspector and on motion was approved
~and recommended to be forwarded to the City Oouncil,

Respectfully yours,
Arthur O.Pettipas
SECRETARY C.H.B.
| Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Shannon that the report be adopted. Motion

passed
/o | The Ohé.irman_deolaree Mr. J. Purcell
‘:/Vw‘: duly appointed Plumbing Inspector for the Oity of
o galitens

/

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM-PURCHASE OF FORD TRUOK

Read report of the Committee of Fire-
. wards recommending the purchase of a Ford light delivery

truck for use of the Fire Alarm Berviceg

-8l




June Uth, 1926

City Electricians Office,
Ha-lifax No SO
May 19th,1926

- Ald. Rains
- Ohairman of Fire Board

' Dear Birs-

‘ I beg to submit the following report re
car for Fire Alarm Sexrvices

' The Fire Alarm’ eatimate for year 1926-27
providea the sum of $Ul42.00 towards the purchase of

& ocar a further amount of §150,00 to be derived from
the trade-in of the present old Ford Truck. A Ford
'Light Delivery was the car considered when this estimate
~was made up and passed by the Fire Board.

The price of car above mentioned as quoted
.me on even date b Fred C.Manning, dealer in Ford Cars,
18 §580.,00 oomplete, F.0.B, Halifax, not including spare
tira.

| The service 1s greatly in need of this car

. and would recommend that the matter be dealt with as
-soon as possible as we do not wish to continue to use the
'0ld car which might depreciate its turn-in value with
~the dealer,

I would also meke the following rec mmendationsg

That this car be kept in the patrol barn
‘where available at all times near Fire Alarm Headquarters,
This would also make more room in the Fire Station where
1t is now kept.

‘ That the words "Fire Alarm Service" be painted
on the hoods | | | |

That the gasoline and oil be purchased through
the Fire Department or Board of Works Stores and charged
aga.inst fire alarm estimate, which providea for same,

Respectfully submitted

G.H. Durling
OITY ELEOTRICIAN

Committee Room ,0ity Hall
H alifax, N.S. June 2-1925

‘His Worship the Mayor and
‘Members of the Oity Council,

Gentlemens-
| At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards
held this day the 0ity Electrioian submitted a re-

commendation re the purchase of a Ford Light Delivery Truck

~85-




O R R R ——————————

-

June Uth, 1926

‘8t a cost of $442,00 provided for in the Estimates of
-1926-1927

| Your Committee respectfully recommend that ,
the Ford Light Delivery Truck at $442.00 be purchased, 2
 and that the recommendation contained in the City Electricianj
‘'g letter be adopted, ;
- Respectfully submitted

H. B. Rains
CHAIRMAN

W | Moved by Alderman Rains seconded by

-Alderman Daw that the report be adopted., Motion passed.

; /

FIRES THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES

Read report of the Committee of Firewards
;covering report of Ohief Churchill re fires their causes

~and losses during the month of Aprilg

Halifax, N.S8, June 2-26

EBoard of Firewards.

. Gentlemen:- |
| Herewith I report that during the month

of April there were 40 Alarms of Fire from the following
‘causesy |

| Defective wiring 4, false 7, overheated
furnaces and pipes 4, unknown 2, grass 6, chimneys 7
poor construction 1, sparks 4, spontaneous ignition i,
- defective gas burner 1, smoke 1, broken sprinkler pipe
1, escaping gas ignited by workmants pick 1,

Property at riek §263,350.00 ;
Insurance losses . 019,213;78

obs

[ ] @

Losses not insured . 00
- Total 108ses8 $c0,1L(e(3

Respectfully submit+ted
JeWe Ohurch;ll,




| June lUth, 1926

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S. |
June 2nd, 1926

3 His Worship the Mayor and
- Members of the City Counocil,

- Gentlemeng=
| At a meeting of the Oommittee of

. Firewards held this day, the attached report of Ohief
. Churchill re Fires, their causes and losses for the

. month of April, was submitted and ordered to be for-
. warded to the Oity Council for its information,

| Respectfully submitted

H.E. Rains
CHAIRMAN

FILED v//

i FIRE DEPARTMENTnggROHASE OF GAS MASKS-HELMETS

=

———

Read report of the Qommittee of Fire-
wards recomnending the purchase of gas masks, helmets

etc., recommended by the Ohief of the Departments
Halifax, N.S. April 13th,195

Board of Firewards,
Gentlemens—

In compliance with request of your
Board I have checked the number of smoke masks in the
Department conslisting ofs '

3 national helmets
5 LaFrance Gas masks
{ Victory Masks

The latter are not in the best of
condition, As there are no proper facilities for testing
those masks I would recommend that they be discontinued
in service and that twelve LaFrance masks be purchased
at approximately $20,00 each.

| I would also recommend the purchase of
. Twelve Firemen's helmets at $12.00 each and two Dayton
~ Alrless tires at $145.00 each.

Respectfully submitted
J.W, Churchill
OHIEF H.F,D,

-d7m




ins WOrehip the Mayor, and
- Members of the City Oounoil

fGentlemen:-

‘held this day the attached recommendation of Ohief

' Churchill , re the purchase of twelve LaFrance Gas
‘Masks and Firemen's helmets and two Dayton Airless Tires,
. wes submitted,

- seconded by Alderman Hubley that the consideration of
- this matter be deferred until the next meeting of Oouncil

~and it to receive precedance over all other buaineadi

June 4th, 1926

Halifax, N.S. June 2nd, 1926

At a meeting of the Oommittee of Firewards

Your Committee respectfully recommend

the adoption of the Ohief's recommendation,

Respectfully submitted

H.E, Rains
CHAIRMAN

"Moved by Alderman Rains seconded by

- Alderman Daw that the report be adopteds Motion passed

NOTICE OF MOTION

Moved by Alderman O!Toole, seconded by
Alderman Sanford that thé Resolution of which Alderman

- Q'Toole gave notice at a meeting of Oity Oouncil held
on the 13th May last "Resolved that W.R.Fegan be re-
appointed Assistant Building Inspector of the 04ty of

'Helifax " , be now ooneidered;

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw,

The amendment is put and lost five

voting for the asame and eleven against it as followsg




June 4th, 1926

0 E AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
- Alderman Weston Alderman Russell
' H alliday Shannon
Hubley | Tobin
Robinson - Sanford
Dawe =5 MoDuff
| MoCarthy
| ‘Rains
| Ryan
| O'Toole
Power

Drysdale -1l

- Alderman Daw rises to a point of
order end requests a ruling from the Chair if this
appointment can be made when there are no funds pro-

vided in the estimates for the payment of the Official,

The Chairman ruled that the appointment
- oould be made if the funds were available from any other
 gource; |
Alderman Hubley rises to a point of

- order and asks why the notice of motion does not cover
the amount of salary to be paid, and asks for an opinion
- of the Oity Solicitor whether the salary of this Official
can be paid under the Provisions of Section 976 of the
Oity OCharter as amended by the Acts of 1924;'

The Oity Bolicitor stated that he pre-

- ferred to put his opinion in writing.

Moved by Alderman O'Tooles, seconded by -
- Alderman Sanford that Mr.Wm.R.Fegan be reappointed Agsist-
~ ant Building Inepeotor as from ¥ay lst 1926 at the same

- salary paid to him during the past years The sum re-
 quired to pay his salary to be borrowed under authority
of Section 976 of the COity Oharter from the Bank or any
fund available and to be included in and be paid out of
the Estimates of 1927-1928,subject to the Oitylsolioitors

opinion that the salary can be legally pald under the
provisions of this section, -89




June 4th, 1926

Motion put and passed fourteen

?voting for the same and two against 1t as follows:

i |
iEQB THE MOTION - AGAINST IT

“Aldermen Weston Ald erman Hubley
f Russell Daw- 2
S8hannon
Tobin
? S8anford
- Halliday
: McDuff
: MoCarthy
L Rains
: 0'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Robinson- 14

v/

CAMP HILL OERMETERY ORDINANCE

Alderman Sanford, Chairman of

f the Cemetery Committee requests that the Ordinance to

t

- amend Ordinance No., 13 of Camp Hill Cemetery be now

~ taken up.

: Read Ordinance to amend Ordinance
| No. 13 of Camp Hill Cemetery:

| Be it enacted by the Mayor and

; Council as follows:

Ordinance Number 13 of the Oity
and Halifax of Camp Hill Cemetery is hereby amended
by adding thereto the following Section to be added
to follow Section 13,

13 A No. person other than the
owner of a lot or some member of his family shall
do any work upon any lot without first having ob-
tained a permit therefor from the Keeper. Such
permit shall only be granted on the application
of the owner of the lot or other person in charge
thereof, and such owner or person shall be res-
ponsible for the manner in which such work is per-
formed and that no dirt or rubbish shall be left
in any road sidepath or alley.

THIRD READING

-90




June lith, 1926

a ‘Moved by Alderman Sanford , seconded
éby Alderman Drysdale that Ordinance to amend Ordinance
| 'No. 13 of Oamp Hill Oemetery now read the third time
\/ ﬂ,u ‘é)e approved g.nd forwarded to the Governor -in-Qouncil
RL_ § for adoption, Motion passed

&b
A .

NOTIOE OF MOTION

RE PUTCHASE OF MOTOR PUMPIR

Alderman Rgins submits the following
notice of motiong-

"RESOLVED that the Resolution passed

at a meeting of the Oity Oouncil on

s the 29th of April last authorizing

/ - the purchase of a 400 gallon Bickle
. Motor Pumper be rescinded"

- 10,20 olclock
| | Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded

E by Alderman Tobin that this meeting do now adjourn

LIST OF HEADLINEBS

Refunding Loan 43
 Oanadian National Institute for the Blind 4s
 Zion A.M E.Church Tag Day - Lg
- 0il1 and Gasoline Tenders 9
. Temporery Loan Royal Bank to meet cost of
‘ , Expenditures Y

- Highway Tax-=Temporary lLoan , Hhe
- Refund J.R. Olancy Superannuation Contributions 53
| Tygewriter for Oity Assessort's office. | 55
Halifax Tourists Association gg

Touwrist Assoociation-Application for Oivic Grant

- Board of Trade-Forward Movement. 56

- Oan. National Institute for Blind application
for Grant 57

- 01ty Home and T.B.Hospital-Tenders for Ice. 58
Engineer 0ity Home . 59

- Reslignation of Alderman Daw from Oharities
Committee 60
Cast Iron Water Pipe Tenders 60A
Street Oiling 61

-91




June 4th,1926

- Road Q0iling Tenders

Water Meter Bill 72-76 Agricola
" " " 5 Argyle Street
" " W 981 Barrington St.

M " " 963 Barrington Strect.
" " " 161 Gottingen Street.
o " " 14 Rottenburg Street.
" " " 15-21 Up.Water Streect.

 Report of Coal Weighers for April
- Housing Commission
- fence Viewer

- Oity Health Board- Appt. of Officials

. Dairy and Food Inspector

. Appointment of Plumbing Inspector,

. Fire Alarm Bystem-= Pyrchase of Ford Truck

- Pires thelr causes and losses,

. Fire Dept. Purchase of Gas Masks-Helmets etc.
. Notice of Motion

- Qamp Hill Cemetery Ordinance.

- Notice of Motion re purchase of Motor Pumper

Meeting adjourned

Y
b//;7’ ' L. A, GaStonguay
%EEFi?f ;éii:dﬂyl .
DEPUTY MAYOR
H.8, RHIND . |

CITY CLERK




